Group pays fees for the negative impact on the environment and the right to discharge pollutants or other waste, within
legal norms, and recognises such payments within current period expenses. Management believes these fees cover
all environmental obligations; therefore, the Group has no provision for environmental obligations (Note 37).

Note 7. Changes in Comparative Information

The Group made adjustments to the comparative information in the consolidated statement of financial position and
the consolidated statement of cash flows. The Group's management chose to record prepayments and contract
liabilities net of VAT. In accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”, the
adjustments have been made retrospectively and comparative information has been changed accordingly.

NIZHNEKAMSKNEFTEKHIM GROUP
IFRS consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

24

Note 7. Changes in Comparative Information

The adjustment had the following effect on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2018:

Note

As originally
presented at

31 December 2018

Adjustment
As adjusted at

31 December 2018
Assets
Other non-current assets 19 1,546 (655) 891
Total non-current assets  116,750 (655) 116,095
Other prepaid and recoverable
taxes 22 9,010 (25) 8,985
Prepayments 23 15,758 (2,324) 13,434
Total current assets  97,071 (2,349) 94,722
Total assets  213,821 (3,004) 210,817
Equity and liabilities
Advances received and accrued
liabilities 30 (6,173) 187 (5,986)
Other taxes payable 31 (3,920) 2,817 (1,103)
Total current liabilities  (17,339) 3 004 (14,335)
Total liabilities  (55,012) 3,004 (52,008)
Total equity and liabilities  (213,821) 3,004 (210,817)

The adjustment had the following effect on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018:

Note

As originally
presented at

1 January 2018

Adjustment
As adjusted at

1 January 2018
Assets
Other prepaid and recoverable
taxes 22 7,147 (97) 7,050
Prepayments 23 2,641 (383) 2,258
Total current assets  64,903 (480) 64 423
Total assets  151,069 (480) 150,589
Equity and liabilities
Advances received and accrued
liabilities 30 (5,163) 252 (4,911)
Other taxes payable 31 (951) 228 (723)
Total current liabilities  (12,961) 480 (12,481)
Total liabilities  (17,153) 480 (16,673)
Total equity and liabilities  (151,069) 480 (150,589)

As the amount of changes is insignificant, the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018 is not
presented.

The effect of the adjustment on the consolidated statement of cash flows was as follows for 12 months 2018:

As originally
presented for

2018

Adjustment
As adjusted for

2018
(Increase)/decrease in other prepaid and
recoverable taxes (2,474) 539 (1,935)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets (12,665) 1,985 (10,680)
Increase/(decrease) in advances received
and accrued liabilities 1,010 65 1,075
Increase/(decrease) in other taxes payable 2,969 (2,589) 380
Changes in working capital (11,982) - (11,982)

NIZHNEKAMSKNEFTEKHIM GROUP
IFRS consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

25

Note 8. Revenue

Analysis of revenue by category is presented in the table below:

 2019 2018
Revenue from contracts with customers 178,880 193,739
Lease income 110 120
Total 178,990 193,859

Timing of revenue recognition (for each revenue stream) is as follows:

 2019 2018
Revenue from sales of products and goods 171,849 186,589
Total revenue recognised at a point in time 171,849 186,589
Revenue from services rendered 7,031 7,150